



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SIXTH STREET PARTNERS MANAGEMENT)
COMPANY, L.P., SIXTH STREET)
PARTNERS, L.P., and SPECIAL SITUATIONS)
GP, LLC,)
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,)
v.) No. 133, 2021
DYAL CAPITAL PARTNERS III (A) LP,)
DYAL CAPITAL PARTNERS III (B) LP, NB)
DYAL ASSOCIATES III LP, NB DYAL GP)
HOLDINGS LLC, DYAL III SLP LP, NB) Case Below:
ALTERNATIVES GP HOLDINGS LLC, NB)
ALTERNATIVES ADVISERS LLC,) Court of Chancery of
NEUBERGER BERMAN AA LLC, and) the State of Delaware
NEUBERGER BERMAN GROUP LLC,) C.A. No. 2021-0127-MTZ
Defendants-Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

R. Brian Timmons
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 443-3000

Derek L. Shaffer
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000

Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
J. Peter Shindel, Jr. (#5825)
Eliezer Y. Feinstein (#6409)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants Sixth Street Partners
Management Company, L.P., Sixth
Street Partners, L.P. and Special
Situations GP, LLC*

Andrew J. Rossman
Maaren A. Shah
David S. Mader
Kimberly E. Carson
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Dated: May 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT SIXTH STREET WILL NOT PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	3
A. The Transfer Restriction Is Implicated By The Proposed Transfer.....	3
B. Defendants’ Fallback “Interests” Argument Fails	14
C. Defendants’ Subscriber Portfolio Sale Argument Also Fails	16
D. Sixth Street’s Tortious Interference Claim Is Meritorious.....	18
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S RULING THAT SIXTH STREET IS NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF WAS IMPROPER	19
A. The Court Of Chancery Unjustifiably Failed To Enforce The Parties’ Contractual Stipulation Of Irreparable Harm	19
B. The Court’s Incorrect Contract Ruling Affected Its Consideration Of The Record	21
C. The Court Failed To Properly Balance The Harms	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018)	4
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	9
<i>AM Gen. Hldgs. LLC v. Renco Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 787929 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2016)	20
<i>Borealis Power Holdings Inc. v. Hunt Strategic Utility Investment Inv. L.L.C.</i> , 233 A.3d 1 (Del. 2020)	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilmington Steel Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 902406 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008)	21, 25
<i>Coughlan v. NXP B.V.</i> , 2011 WL 5299491 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2011)	7
<i>Delaware Manufactured Home Owners Association v. Investors Realty, Inc.</i> , 186 A.3d 1240 (Del. 2018)	19
<i>EIC Glob. Energy Partners, LLC v. TCW Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5990113 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012)	14
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998)	8
<i>Fletcher Int’l, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)	20, 25
<i>Found. for Seacoast Health v. HCA Health Servs. of N.H., Inc.</i> , 157 N.H. 487 (2008)	13
<i>H-B-S Partnership v. Aircoa Hospitality Services</i> , 137 N.M. 626 (2005)	13, 14

<i>iBio, Inc. v. Fraunhofer USA, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4059257 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2016)	9
<i>In re FAH Liquidation Corp.</i> , 581 B.R. 98 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017).....	4, 5
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	9
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987).....	22
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	19
<i>Levco Alt. Fund, Ltd. v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 803 A.2d 428 (Del. 2002).....	19
<i>Maryville Hotel Assocs. I, LLC v. IHC/Maryville Hotel Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1237264 (E.D. Mo. May 5, 2006).....	13, 14
<i>MassMutual Asset Fin. LLC v. ACBL River Operations, LLC</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	13
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014).....	18
<i>Oregon RSA No. 6, Inc. v. Castle Rock Cellular of Oregon Ltd. P'ship</i> , 840 F. Supp. 770 (D. Or. 1993).....	14
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Quarum v. Mitchell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 158153 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2019).....	20
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	7
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	22

VDF FutureCeuticals, Inc. v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.,
792 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2015)13

White Wave, Inc. v. Dean Foods Co.,
2001 WL 1833980 (D. Colo. Dec. 5, 2001)13

Rules

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 65(d)20
